Other income for the first quarter of 2000 decreased to $12.4 million from $15.3 million for the same period in 1999. The decrease
was due to lower average invested cash balances. Average invested cash balances were reduced by the portion of the $753 million
self-tender, which exceeded the funding provided by the $352 million of (formerly) restricted cash. The impact of the self-tender
was further offset by $182 million in net proceeds from the sale of a 60% interest in Galyan's, and the $50 million dividend from
TOO prior to its spin-off.

Other Data

The following adjusted income information for 1999 gives effect to the spin-off of TOO on August 23, 1999 as if it had occurred
on February 1, 1999.

Management believes the presentation below provides a reasonable basis on which to present the adjusted income information.
Although the adjusted income information should not be construed as an alternative to the reported results determined in
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, it is provided to assist in investors' understanding of the Company's
results of operations.

Adjusted Income Information (Thousands, except per share amounts):

 Thirteen Weeks Ended

April 29, 2000

May 1, 1999

As
Reported

As
Reported

Adjustments

As
Adjusted

Net sales $ 2,108,436 $2,104,798 $ (95,048)$2,009,750

Gross income  695,527  653,368 (31,724) 621,644

General, administrative and store operating
expenses  (571,129) (563,038) 30,412  (532,626)

Operating income  124,398  90,330 (1,312) 89,018
Interest expense  (14,008) (16,790) —  (16,790)
Other income, net  12,421  15,331 —  15,331
Minority interest  (10,861) (8,420) —  (8,420)

Income before income taxes  111,950  80,451 (1,312) 79,139
Provision for income taxes  49,000  35,000 (500) 34,500

Net income $ 62,950 $ 45,451 $ (812)$ 44,639

Earnings per share $ 0.14 $ 0.10   $ 0.09

Weighted average shares outstanding  445,306  471,094   471,094

Reflecting the TOO spin-off as if it had occurred at the beginning of 1999, net sales for the first quarter of 2000 increased 5% to
$2.108 billion from $2.010 billion for the same period in 1999. Net income for the first quarter of 2000 increased 41% to $63.0
million from $44.6 million in 1999 and earnings per share increased 56% to $0.14 from $0.09.

FINANCIAL CONDITION

A more detailed discussion of liquidity, capital resources and capital requirements follows.